This paper adopted a quantitative research method using survey design as it is most 
suitable for an exploratory study such as this. The population of the study comprised 
of customers, owners and management of micro business in Wuse II, Abuja which was 

six hundred and thirty three (633) micro businesses according to the Wuse II traders’ 
association records. Secondary data used for the study comprised of research 
publications, journals, text books and online resource materials. Primary data was 
collected from ninety-nine (99) respondents that were selected using simple random